APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS

Dedicated to Truth in Public Interest

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN




APPROPRIATION
ACCOUNTS

for the year 2019-2020

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory to Appropriation Accounts
Summary of Appropriation Accounts

Certificate of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India

Appropriation Accounts:

President, Vice-President/ Governor,
Administrator of Union Territories

Interest Payments
Public Service Commission
Public Debt
001. State Legislatures
002. Council of Ministers
003. Secretariat
004. District Administration
005. Administrative Services
006. Administration of Justice
007. Elections
008. Revenue
009. Forest
010. Miscellaneous General Services
011. Miscellaneous Social Services
012. Other Taxes
013. Excise
014. Sales Tax
015. Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits
016. Police
017. Jails
018. Public Relation
019. Public Works
020. Housing
021. Roads and Bridges
022.  Area Development

Pages

2-15

16-17

18

19

20

21
22-23
24
25-28
29-30
31-33
34-36
37-38
39-40
41-47
48
49-51
52-55
56
57-59
60-62
63-68
69
70-71
72-85
86-88
89-98
99-104



023.
024.
025.
026.
027.
028.
029.
030.
031.

032

033.
034.
035.
036.
037.
038.
039.
040.
041.
042.
043.
044.
045.
046.
047.
048.
049.

050.
051.

Labour and Employment

Education, Art and Culture

Treasury and Accounts Administration
Medical and Public Health and Sanitation
Drinking Water Scheme

Special Programmes for Rural Development
Urban Plan and Regional Development
Tribal Area Development

Rehabilitation and Relief

Civil Supplies

Social Security and Welfare

Relief from Natural Calamities

Miscellaneous Community and Economic Services

Co-operation

Agriculture

Minor Irrigation and Soil Conservation
Animal Husbandry and Medical
State Enterprises

Community Development
Industries

Minerals

Stationery and Printing

Loans to Government Servants
Irrigation

Tourism

Power

Compensation and Assignments to Local Bodies and

Panchayati Raj Institutions
Rural Employment

Special Component Plan for Welfare of Scheduled Castes

Appendix :

Pages

105-109
110-130
131-132
133-155
156-178
179-182
183-196
197-263

264
265-267
268-287
288-298
299-305
306-307
308-320
321-322
323-327

328
329-333
334-337
338-341
342-343

344
345-366
367-368
369-372

373
374-375
376-446
448-449



INTRODUCTORY TO APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Rajasthan for the year 2019-20 presents the accounts of sums expended in the year ended
31 March 2020 compared with the sums specified in the Schedules appended to the
Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts :-
'O’ stands for original grant or appropriation,
'S' stands for supplementary grant or appropriation,

'R' stands for re-appropriation, withdrawals or surrenders sanctioned by a competent

authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue
(¥in thousand)
President, Vice-President/
Governor, Administrator of
Union Territories
Charged 17,32,35 16,12,76
Interest Payments
Charged 2,37,59,04,46 2,36,43,26,93
Public Service
Commission
Charged 40,55,73 28,36,89
Public Debt
Charged 2,00,49,79,30
001. State Legislatures
Voted 82,99,42 73,47,15
Charged 51,01 24,15
002. Council of Ministers
Voted 16,90,00 14,88,45
003. Secretariat
Voted 3,03,71,82 2,49.36,72
Charged 2
004. District Administration
Voted 5,33,13,46 4,77,12,55
Charged 3,13 3,09
005. Administrative Services
Voted 2,71,92 58 1 2,29,08,46
Charged 3,91 3,88
006. Administration of Justice
Voted 11,42,95,46 9,52,65,79
Charged 1,59,18,60 1,36,45,35
007. Elections
Voted 6,18,20,50 4,69,43,54
Charged 20,26 20,26



ACCOUNTS 2019-20

iture Saving Excess

Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

(¥in thousand)

1,19,59

1,15,77,53

12,18,84

2,00,32,68,31 . 17,10,99

9,52,27
26,86

2,01,55

54,35,10
2

56,00,91
4

42,84,12 1
3

1,90,29,67
22,73,25

1,48,76,96



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue

(¥in thousand)

008. Revenue

Voted 8,36,54,04 7,12,18,13

Charged 54 50
009. Forest

Voted 7,99,13,19 79,08,03 7,03,42,88

Charged 69,00 45,71
010. Miscellaneous General

Services

Voted 5,91,97,25 5,91,51,56
011. Miscellaneous Social

Services

Voted 59,36,01 10,71,36 43,92,02

Charged 3
012. Other Taxes

Voted 8,41,06,18 24,00,06 7,43,25,30

Charged 61,74 58,55
013. Excise

Voted 1,68,79,19 1 1,48,42,74

Charged 1,61 1,61
014. Sales Tax

Voted 9,44 53,77 2 8,57,87,27

Charged 13 7
015. Pensions and Other

Retirement Benefits

Voted 2,25,67,68,05 2,07,59,75,71

Charged 12.00,04 1,55,67
016. Police

Voted 64,37,38,87 2,17,69,91 61,69,33,19

Charged 78,88 78,60
017. Jails

Voted 2,06,76,16 1,97,14,46

Charged 5,57 5,55



ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

iture Saving Excess

Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

(¥in thousand)

1,24,35,91
4

60,45,58 95,70,31 18,62,45
23,29

45,69

3,75,22 15,43,99 6,96,14
3

12,84,56 97,80,88 11,15,50
3,19

20,36,45 1

86,66,50 2
6

18,07,92,34
10,44,37

1,50,60,83 2,68,05,68 67,09,08
28

9,61,70
2



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue

018.

019.

020.

021.

022.

023.

024.

025.

026.

Public Relation
Voted
Charged

Public Works
Voted
Charged

Housing
Voted
Charged

Roads and Bridges
Voted
Charged

Area Development
Voted
Charged

Labour and Employment

Voted
Charged

Education, Art and
Culture

Voted

Charged

Treasury and Accounts

Administration
Voted
Charged

Medical and Public

Health and Sanitation

Voted
Charged

1,04,63,01
1

5,56,19,40
29,66

71,99,25
1

25,92,20,56
1,30,11

23,60,37
3

10,33,97,30
9

3,22,86,17,54
11,00,30

2,93,48,37
3,32

1,02,85,17,87
1,19,17

(¥in thousand)

8,05,24,04

89,99,50

37,59,47,65

2,68,04,62

8,75

31,00,05

6,01,22,45

2,52,08,46

87,35,43

4,42,64,48
27,47

59,01,90

22,17,59,17

1,20,47

20,09,76

8,93,63,52

2,85,44,98,16
10,30,40

2,62,46,33
3,26

95,93,02,43
84,83



ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

iture
Capital Revenue Capital
(¥in thousand)
17,27,58
1
4,22,11,78 1,13,54,92 3,83,12,26
2,19
26,40,90 12,97,35 63,58,60
1
32,99,50,53 3,74,61,39 4,59,97,12
9,64
1,31,37,58 3,50,61 1,36,67,04
8,69 3 6
-43,91 1,40,33,78 31,43,96
9
4,95,23,93 37,41,19,38 1,05,98,52
69,90
31,02,04
6
1,74,06,84 6,92,15,44 78,01,62

34,34




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue
(¥in thousand)
027.  Drinking Water Scheme
Voted 40,50,39,12 32,44,50,36 36,28,51,09
Charged 87,40 87,07
028.  Special Programmes for
Rural Development
Voted 6,45,23,90 3,08,25,00 4,31,44,91
Charged 1
029. Urban Plan and Regional
Development
Voted 49,16,82,39 13,00,86,75 40,16,24,15
Charged 56,03 20 56,00
030. Tribal Area
Development
Voted 1,41,09,45,77 31,90,76,31 1,25,89,35,11
Charged 12,01 11,92
031. Rehabilitation and
Relief
032.  Civil Supplies
Voted 3,55,33,02 3,87,91 3,28,32,02
Charged 3,19 3,19
033. Social Security and
Welfare
Voted 79,42,83,59 2,71,69,72 74,76,66,47
Charged 12,60 12,29
034. Relief from Natural
Calamities
Voted 50,44,44,03 38,26,68,25
Charged 41,71 21,35



ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

iture
Capital Revenue Capital
(¥in thousand)

22,21,97,73 4,21,88,03 10,22,52,63
33

2,52,81,00 2,13,78,99 55,44,00
1

8,11,25,47 9,00,58,24 4,89,61,28

3 20

25,52,83,72 15,20,10,66 6,37,92,59
9

2,07 27,01,00 3,85,84

2,40,28,41 4,66,17,12 31,41,31
31
12,17,75,78

20,36
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue

(¥in thousand)

035. Miscellaneous Community
and Economic Services
Voted 5,37,67,50 1,53,25,33 4,90,38,88
036. Co-operation
Voted 37,10,82,36 10,47,22 36,82,96,82
Charged 1
037.  Agriculture
Voted 25,02,33,97 2,46,79,96 21,68,47,89
Charged 10,24 9,22
038.  Minor Irrigation and
Soil Conservation
Voted 1,33,42,96 28,35 1,30,53,52
Charged 4
039.  Animal Husbandry
and Medical
Voted 16,96,20,46 26,78,43 15,35,16,09
Charged 6,71 6,19
040. State Enterprises
Voted 1,39,03 2 1,01,17
Charged 1
041. Community Development
Voted 63,05,83,71 9,61,80 55,37,12,02
Charged 7,41
042. Industries
Voted 4,28,63,76 95,06,13 3,27,44,33
Charged 3
043. Minerals
Voted 1,96,05,90 1,73,52,85 1,37,66,90
Charged 7,23 7,16



ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

iture
Capital Revenue Capital
(¥in thousand)
1,27,64,17 47,28,62 25,61,16
8,78,17 27,85,54 1,69,05
1
1,18,39,35 3,33,86,08 1,28,40,61
1,02
28,15 2,89,44 20
4
18,04,09 1,61,04,37 8,74,34
52
37,86 2
1
1,54,50 7,68,71,69 8,07,30
7,41
18,70,98 1,01,19,43 76,35,15
3
1,60,30,30 58,39,00 13,22,55

7
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION

Number and name of Amount of grant/ Expend-
grant or appropriation appropriation
Revenue Capital Revenue
(¥in thousand)

044. Stationery and Printing

Voted 32,27,84 2 28,39,30

Charged 1
045. Loans to Government

Servants

Voted
046. Irrigation

Voted 20,18,76,79 18,96,86,55 18,53,52,86

Charged 4,26,41 1,48 4,04,92
047. Tourism

Voted 53,62,91 30,88,47 41,19,81

Charged 1
048. Power

Voted 1,74,18,42,81 27,87,48,33 1,53,12,60,59
049. Compensation and

Assignments to Local

Bodies and Panchayati

Raj Institutions

Voted 21,23 6,88
050.  Rural Employment

Voted 22,96,76,76 1,86,38 22,15,43,64
051. Special Component

Plan for Welfare of

Scheduled Castes

Voted 1,66,97,54,59 41,78,82,90 1,46,69,46,60

Charged 1

VOTED 17,47,65,04,02 2,40,70,24,96 15,59,42,36,40
TOTAL

CHARGED 2,40,11,60,78 2,00,49,89,73 2,38,47,05,31
GRAND TOTAL 19,87,76,64,80 4,41,20,14,69 17,97,89,41,71




ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

iture Saving Excess

Capital Revenue Capital Revenue Capital

(¥in thousand)

3,88,54 2
1
16,35,33,73 1,65,23,93 2,61,52,82
1,47 21,49 1
5,68,57 12,43,10 25,19,90
1
25,70,75,80 21,05,82,22 2,16,72,53
14,35
1,79,51 81,33,12 6,87
31,94,19,68 20,28,07,99 9,84,63,22
1
1,87,16,59,24 1,88,22,67,62 53,53,65,72
2,00,32,78,47 1,64,55,47 17,11,26
3,87,49,37,71 1,89,87,23,09 53,70,76,98




14
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Contd.)

The excess over Grant requires regularisation :-

Serial Number and name of the Excess

Number Grant Revenue Capital
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS 2019-20 - (Concld.)

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for expenditure, the expenditure
figures shown against them do not include recoveries adjusted in accounts in reduction of expenditure.
The net expenditure figures are shown in Finance Accounts.

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appropriation Accounts for
2019-20 and that shown in the Finance Accounts for that year is indicated below :-

Deduct :

Deduct :

Total expenditure according to
Appropriation Accounts

Total of recoveries

Net total expenditure as shown
in Statement No. 11 of the
Finance Accounts

Total expenditure according to
Appropriation Accounts

Total of recoveries

Net total expenditure as shown
in Statement No. 11 of the
Finance Accounts

VOTED
Revenue Capital Total
1 2 3
(¥in thousand)
15,59,42,36,40 1,87,16,59,24 17,46,58,95,64
33,04,30,68 17,43,46,20 50,47,76,88
15,26,38,05,72 1,69,73,13,04 16,96,11,18,76
CHARGED
Revenue Capital Total
4 5 6
(¥in thousand)
2,38,47,05,31 2,00,32,78,47 4,38,79,83,78
61 61
2,38,47,04,70 2,00,32,78,47 4,38,79,83,17

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix at page 448-449.
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CERTIFICATE OF THE COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA ON APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

This Compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
Rajasthan for the year ending 31 March 2020 presents the accounts of the sums expended
in the year compared with the sums specified in the schedules appended to the
Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India. The
Finance Accounts of the Government for the year showing the financial position
alongwith the accounts of the receipts and disbursements of the Government for the year
are presented in a separate compilation.

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared under my supervision in accordance
with the requirements of the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 and have been compiled from the vouchers, challans and
initial and subsidiary accounts rendered by the treasuries, offices and departments
responsible for the keeping of such accounts functioning under the control of the
Government of Rajasthan and the statements received from the Reserve Bank of India.

The treasuries, offices and/ or departments functioning under the control of the
Government of Rajasthan are primarily responsible for preparation and correctness of the
initial and subsidiary accounts as well as ensuring the regularity of transactions in
accordance with the applicable laws, standards, rules and regulations relating to such
accounts and transactions. | am responsible for preparation and submission of Annual
Accounts to the State Legislature. My responsibility for the preparation of accounts is
discharged through the office of the Principal Accountant General (Accounts and
Entitlement). The audit of these accounts is independently conducted through the office of
the Accountant General (Audit-1) in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and
151 of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971, for expressing an opinion on these Accounts
based on the results of such audit. These offices are independent organisations with
distinct cadres, separate reporting lines and management structure.



The audit was conducted in accordance with the Auditing Standards generally
accepted in India. These Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance that the accounts are free from material misstatement. An audit
includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

On the basis of the information and explanations that my officers required and have
obtained, and according to the best of my information as a result of test audit of the
accounts and on consideration of explanations given, | certify that, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, the Appropriation Accounts read with observations in this
compilation give a true and fair view of the accounts of the sums expended in the year
ended 31 March 2020 compared with the sums specified in the schedules appended to the
Appropriation Act passed by the State Legislature under Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India.

Points of interest arising from study of these accounts as well as test audit conducted
during the year or earlier years are contained in my Financial, Compliance and
Performance Audit Reports on the Government of Rajasthan being presented separately
for the year ended 31 March 2020.

(GIRISH CHANDRA MURMU)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

Date: 3 February 2021
Place: New Delhi

17
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PRESIDENT, VICE-PRESIDENT/ GOVERNOR, ADMINISTRATOR OF
UNION TERRITORIES (ALL CHARGED)

Major head : Revenue - 2012. President, Vice-President/Governor,
Administrator of Union Territories

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)

Revenue
Original 16,91,43
17,32,35 16,12,76 -1,19,59
Supplementary 40,92

Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 1,04,43

Notes and comments:

Revenue

1.

2

d

Supplementary appropriation of ¥ 40.92 lakh obtained in February, 2020 for purchase of vehicles was
unnecessary as the actual expenditure was less than the original budget estimates.

Out of final saving of ¥ 1,19.59 lakh, a sum of ¥ 15.16 lakh remained unsurrendered.
Saving occurred mainly under the following head:-
Head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
 in lakh)

012. President, Vice-President/ Governor,
Administrator of Union Territories
03. Governor/ Administrator of Union
Territories
103. Household Establishment
(01) Household Establishment -Committed

@) 5,68.46
4,77.45 4,77.44 -0.01
R -91.01

Anticipated saving of ¥ 91.01 lakh was attributed mainly to posts remaining vacant. However,
etailed reasons have not been intimated (September 2020).
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INTEREST PAYMENTS (ALL CHARGED)
Major head : Revenue - 2049. Interest Payments

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(¥in thousand)
Revenue
Original 2,31,32,65,66
2,37,59,04,46 2,36,43,26,93 -1,15,77,53
Supplementary 6,26,38,80
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 1,13,30,83

Notes and comments:
Revenue

1. In view of final saving of ¥ 1,15,77.53 lakh, supplementary appropriation of ¥ 6,26,38.80 lakh
obtained in February, 2020 was excessive.

2. Out of final saving of ¥ 1,15,77.53 lakh, a sum of ¥ 2,46.70 lakh remained unsurrendered.



20
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (ALL CHARGED)
Major head : Revenue - 2051. Public Service Commission

Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)

Revenue
Original 40,27,22
40,55,73 28,36,89 -12,18,84
Supplementary 28,51
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 12,15,84

Notes and comments:
Revenue

1. Supplementary appropriation of ¥ 28.51 lakh obtained in February, 2020 was unnecessary as the
actual expenditure was less than the original budget estimates.

2. Saving occurred mainly under the following head:-

Head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
& in lakh)

2051. Public Service Commission
102. State Public Service Commission
(01) Rajasthan Public Service Commission-

Committed

(@) 40,27.22

S 28.51 28,39.89 28,36.89 - 3.00
R -12,15.84

Provision of ¥ 28.51 lakh obtained in February, 2020 through supplementary appropriation was
unnecessary as the actual expenditure was less than the original budget estimates.

Provision of ¥ 12,15.84 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 due to (i) 143 posts remaining
vacant under various cadres, (ii) non-implementation of recommendations of VII Pay Commission to
Hon’ble Members of Rajasthan Public Service Commission, (iii) return back of the unspent amount by
the District Collectors in respect of conducting of various examinations, (iv) non-passing of bills by
treasuries in the month of March, 2020, (v) central evaluation work of various examinations were
affected due to lockdown situation in the State in the March, 2020 in view of COVID-19 pandemic and
(vi) cancellation of tenders of networking and Wi-Fi points in Commission.
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PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)

Major heads : Capital - 6003. Internal Debt of the State Government and
6004. Loans and Advances from the Central

Government
Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(¥in thousand)
Capital
Original 2,00,43,52,87
2,00,49,79,30 2,00,32,68,31 -17,10,99
Supplementary 6,26,43
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 17,10,98

Note and comment:

Capital

1. Supplementary appropriation of ¥ 6,26.43 lakh obtained in February, 2020 was unnecessary as the
actual expenditure was less than the original budget estimates.
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GRANT No. 001 - STATE LEGISLATURES
Major head : Revenue - 2011. Parliament/State/Union Territory Legislatures

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)
Revenue
Voted
Original 73,46,32
82,99,42 73,47,15 - 9,52,27
Supplementary 9,53,10
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 9,52,09
Charged
Original 51,01
51,01 24,15 - 26,86
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 26,86

Notes and comments:

Revenue
Voted

1. Inview of final saving of ¥ 9,52.27 lakh, supplementary grant of ¥ 9,53.10 lakh obtained in February,
2020 to meet increased expenditure on pay and allowances and for reimbursement of purchase of
furniture by hon’ble members was excessive.

2. Saving occurred mainly under the following heads:-

2011.

02.
101.
(04)

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

Parliament/State/Union Territory
Legislatures

State/ Union Territory Legislatures
Legislative Assembly

Free travelling facilities to ex-members-

Committed
0] 2,50.00

1,22.64 1,22.64
R -1,27.36

Provision of ¥ 1,27.36 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 due to less availing of the free

travelling facilities by ex-members. However, detailed reasons have not been intimated (September

2020).
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GRANT No. 001 - (Concld.)

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

2011. Parliament/State/Union Territory
Legislatures
02. State/ Union Territory Legislatures
103. Legislative Secretariat
(01) Legislature
[01] Establishment Charges-Committed

@) 40,96.93
S 53.10 33,88.60 33,88.41 -0.19
R - 7,61.43

Supplementary grant of ¥ 53.10 lakh obtained in February, 2020 for reimbursement of purchase of
furniture by hon’ble members was unnecessary in view of anticipated saving under the head.

Reasons for surrendering the provision of ¥ 7,61.43 lakh on 31 March 2020 have not been
intimated (September 2020).
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GRANT No. 002 - COUNCIL OF MINISTERS
(ALL VOTED)
Major head : Revenue - 2013. Council of Ministers

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)
Revenue
Original 15,01,23
16,90,00 14,88,45 -2,01,55
Supplementary 1,88,77

Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 2,00,65

Notes and comments:
Revenue

1. Supplementary grant of ¥ 1,88.77 lakh obtained in February, 2020 was unnecessary as the actual
expenditure was less than the original budget estimates.

2. Saving occurred mainly under the following head:-

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
& in lakh)

2013. Council of Ministers
101. Salary of Ministers and Deputy Ministers
(01) Establishment Charges
[01] Establishment Charges-Committed

@) 5,50.00
4,44.71 4,43.94 -0.77
R -1,05.29

Provision of ¥ 1,05.29 lakh was surrendered (X 74.83 lakh) and re-appropriated to other heads
(% 30.46 lakh) on 31 March 2020 due to incur of less expenditure on pay and allowances being the less
number of Ministers in the Cabinet.
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GRANT No. 003 - SECRETARIAT

Major heads :Revenue - 2052. Secretariat-General Services,
2251. Secretariat-Social Services and
3451. Secretariat-Economic Services

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)
Revenue
Voted
Original 3,03,71,81
3,03,71,82 2,49,36,72 - 54,35,10
Supplementary 1
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 54,00,07
Charged
Original 2
2 -2
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 2

Notes and comments :

Revenue
Voted

1. Out of final saving of ¥ 54,35.10 lakh, a sum of ¥ 35.03 lakh remained unsurrendered.

2. Persistent savings were noticed during the years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 to
the extent of ¥ 25,14.74 lakh, ¥ 18,99.59 lakh, ¥ 61,34.53 lakh, ¥ 21,92.95 lakh and ¥ 54,35.10 lakh
respectively, ranging from 5.49 per cent to 17.90 per cent of the total budget under the Grant. Various
reasons have been cited for the savings every year.

3. Saving occurred mainly under the following heads :-

2052.
090.
(01)

[01]

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

Secretariat-General Services
Secretariat

Cabinet and General Services (Pay and
Allowances of Chief Minister’s office,
General Administration Department,
Transport, Civil Aviation)

Through the Department of Personnel-

Committed
(0] 46,13.00

37,59.24 37,59.24
R - 8,53.76

Anticipated saving of ¥ 8,53.76 lakh was attributed mainly to posts remaining vacant and non-

payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness allowance due from July,
2019 was not released in 2019-20.
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Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

2052. Secretariat-General Services

090. Secretariat

(01) Cabinet and General Services (Pay and
Allowances of Chief Minister’s office
General Administration Department,
Transport, Civil Aviation)

[02] Through the General Administration
Department-Committed

@) 6,00.01
4,46.98 4,12.00 - 34.98
R -1,53.03

Provision of ¥ 1,53.03 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 because less number of State guest
visited.

Reasons for the final saving of ¥ 34.98 lakh have not been intimated (September 2020).

090. Secretariat

(01) Cabinet and General Services (Pay and
Allowances of Chief Minister’s office
General Administration Department,
Transport, Civil Aviation)

[07] Resident Commissioner Office, New Delhi
(through General Administration
Department)-Committed

o) 6,80.62
4,67.57 4,67.56 -0.01
R -2,13.05
Anticipated saving of ¥ 2,13.05 lakh was attributed mainly to (i) posts of Controller Estate,
Additional Residential Commissioner and Accounts Officer remaining vacant, (ii) less transfer of grants
to Personal Deposit Account and (iii) non-posting on regular posts.

090. Secretariat

(02) Department of Personnel

[01] Department of Personnel (Pay and
Allowances of Department of Personnel,
Chief Secretary’s office, Information
Technology, Minority Affairs, State
Mission)-Committed

@) 69,34.73
56,35.39 56,35.37 -0.02
R -12,99.34

Anticipated saving of ¥ 12,99.34 lakh was attributed mainly to (i) less expenditure on pay and
allowances due to posts remaining vacant and non-payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the
instalment of dearness allowance due from July, 2019 was not released in 2019-20, (ii) non-passing of
bills of furniture, photo copier, mike system etc. in the month of March, 2020, (iii) non-receipt of bills for
payment of litigation fees and court fees in respect of various cases relating to Department of Personnel,
(iv) non-passing of bills of contractual services in the month of March, 2020 and (V) less expenditure on
computer and communication because of less hiring of man with machine.
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Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

2052. Secretariat-General Services
090. Secretariat
(04) Finance Department-Committed

o) 39,17.03
34,08.93 34,08.93
R -5,08.10
090. Secretariat
(05) Home Department-Committed
O 11,37.50
9,80.66 9,80.66
R -1,56.84
090. Secretariat
(06) Revenue Department and Devasthan
Department-Committed
o) 10,05.50
8,75.14 8,75.15 +0.01
R -1,30.36
090. Secretariat
(07) Law Department-Committed
o) 14,46.04
12,46.38 12,46.38
R -1,99.66
090. Secretariat
(08) Departmental Enquiry Department-
Committed
o) 4,72.00
2,63.28 2,63.28
R -2,08.72

Anticipated saving of ¥ 12,03.68 lakh under the above five heads was attributed mainly to posts
remaining vacant and non-payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness
allowance due from July, 2019 was not released in 2019-20.

2251. Secretariat-Social Services

090. Secretariat

(01) Education Department, Art and
Culture-Committed

@) 13,90.00
11,30.75 11,30.75

R - 2,59.25
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Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

Secretariat-Social Services

Secretariat

Medical, Public Health Department and
Ayurveda-Committed

@) 10,57.00
9,20.40 9,20.39 -0.01
R -1,36.60

Anticipated saving of ¥ 3,95.85 lakh under the above two heads was attributed mainly to posts

remaining vacant and non-payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness
allowance due from July, 2019 was not released in 2019-20.

090.
(04)

Secretariat

Social Justice and Empowerment
Department, Woman and Child
Development and Tribal Area
Development-Committed

@) 3,46.00
2,20.85 2,20.85

R -1,25.15
Provision of ¥ 1,25.15 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 due to posts remaining vacant and

non-payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness allowance due from
July, 2019 was not released in 2019-20.

3451.
090.
(01)
[10]

Secretariat-Economic Services

Secretariat

State Level Planning Machinery

State Level Planning Machinery-Committed

@) 10,82.26
9,03.26 9,03.25 -0.01
R -1,79.00

Provision of ¥ 1,79.00 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 due to posts remaining vacant and

non-payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness allowance due from
July, 2019 was not released in 2019-20.

090.
(07)

Secretariat

Agriculture cum Co-operative Department,
Animal Husbandry, Dairy, Rural
Development, Horticulture Department-

Committed
(@) 11,40.00

9,52.95 9,52.95
R -1,87.05

Anticipated saving of ¥ 1,87.05 lakh was attributed mainly to posts remaining vacant and non-

payment of dearness allowance at increased rate as the instalment of dearness allowance due from July,
2019 was not released in 2019-20.



29
GRANT No. 004 - DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION
Major head : Revenue - 2053. District Administration

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)
Revenue
Voted
Original 5,33,13,46
5,33,13,46 4,77,12,55 - 56,00,91
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 55,67,72
Charged
Original 4
3,13 3,09 -4
Supplementary 3,09
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 4
Notes and comments :
Revenue
Voted

1. Out of final saving of ¥ 56,00.91 lakh, a sum of ¥ 33.19 lakh remained unsurrendered.
2. Saving occurred mainly under the following heads :-

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

2053. District Administration
093. District Establishments
(01) Collectorate Offices

@) 4,50.00
69.21 67.72 -1.49

R - 3,80.79
Reasons for surrendering the provision of ¥ 3,80.79 lakh on 31 March 2020 have not been
intimated (September 2020).

094. Other Establishments
(01) Sub-Divisional Establishments-Committed

@) 90,39.02
76,16.51 76,12.87 - 3.64

R -14,22.51

Anticipated saving of ¥ 14,2251 lakh was attributed mainly to less expenditure on pay and
allowances and contractual services. However, detailed reasons have not been intimated (September
2020).
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Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

2053. District Administration
094. Other Establishments
(02) Tehsil Offices-Committed

@) 2,83,29.22

2,51,67.89 2,51,54.99 -12.90

R -31,61.33

Anticipated saving of ¥ 31,61.33 lakh was attributed mainly to less expenditure on pay and
allowances, printing, stationery and contractual services. However, detailed reasons have not been
intimated (September 2020).

Reasons for the final saving of ¥ 12.90 lakh have not been intimated (September 2020).
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Major heads :Revenue - 2051. Public Service Commission,
2052. Secretariat-General Services,
2062. Vigilance and
2070. Other Administrative Services
Capital - 4070. Capital Outlay on Other Administrative

Services
Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving -
(X in thousand)
Revenue
Voted
Original 2,71,92,58
2,71,92,58 2,29,08,46 -42,84,12
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 42,62,46
Charged
Original 1,51
3,91 3,88 -3
Supplementary 2,40
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 3
Capital
Voted
Original 1
1 -1
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during
the year (31 March 2020) 1

Notes and comments :
Revenue
Voted
1. Out of final saving of ¥ 42,84.12 lakh, a sum of ¥ 21.66 lakh remained unsurrendered.

2. Persistent savings were noticed during the years 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 to
the extent of ¥ 10,06.12 lakh, ¥ 12,08.71 lakh, ¥ 21,85.89 lakh, ¥ 27,10.14 lakh and T 42,84.12 lakh
respectively ranging from 5.84 per cent to 15.75 per cent of the total budget under the Grant. Various
reasons have been cited for the savings every year.



32

GRANT No. 005 - (Contd.)

3. Saving occurred mainly under the following heads :-

2051.
103.
(01)

Head Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving -
R in lakh)

Public Service Commission

Staff Selection Commission
Rajasthan Subordinate and Ministerial
Staff Selection Board-Committed

@) 17,07.57
12,53.52 12,45.72 -7.80
R -4,54.05

Anticipated saving of ¥ 4,54.05 lakh was attributed mainly to (i) non-conducting of examinations,

(ii) non-fixation of pay of Member of Board since March, 2018, (iii) non-drawl of arrear of pay of Junior
Accountants because of non-fixation of pay and (iv) posts of Assistant Secretary remaining vacant due to
transfer.

2062.
103.
(01)

Reasons for the final saving of ¥ 7.80 lakh have not been intimated (September 2020).

Vigilance
Lokayukta/ Up- Lokayukta
Lokayukta Secretariat-Committed

@) 10,20.84
7,23.69 7,23.70 +0.01

R -2,97.15
Provision of ¥ 2,97.15 lakh was surrendered on 31 March 2020 due to 27 posts of various cadres

including Lokayuk